ENERGY EFFICIENT VOLTAGE LEVEL SHIFTER
DESIGN IN NTV REGIME
A
DISSERTATION
SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF THE DEGREE
OF
MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY

voltages of 1V, accomplishing this feat with reduced power consumption. The scheme
also elevates operational speed significantly.
The design demonstrates effective performance across an extensive range of
voltages and temperatures, a testament to its versatility and robustness. Future
improvements could focus on enhancing the sturdiness of the proposed design through
the utilization of multi-threshold devices. The incorporation of body biasing could
facilitate the creation of these multi-threshold devices, subsequently broadening the input
voltage range that the level shifter can handle. This study sets the stage for the
development of more efficient, high-performance level shifters that can significantly
contribute to low power applications in digital circuit design.
23
REFERENCES
[1] V. L. Le and T. T. Kim, "An Area and Energy Efficient Ultra-Low Voltage Level
Shifter With Pass Transistor and Reduced-Swing Output Buffer in 65-nm CMOS,"
in IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 65, no. 5, pp.
607-611, May 2018, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2018.2820155.
[2] Kyoung-Hoi Koo, Jin-Ho Seo, Myeong-Lyong Ko and Jae-Whui Kim, "A new
level-up shifter for high speed and wide range interface in ultra deep sub-micron,"
2005 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), Kobe,
Japan, 2005, pp. 1063-1065 Vol. 2, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2005.1464775.
[3] M. Lanuzza, P. Corsonello and S. Perri, "Low-Power Level Shifter for Multi-Supply
Voltage Designs," in IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs,
vol. 59, no. 12, pp. 922-926, Dec. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2012.2231037.
[4] Lanuzza, M. et al. (2017) “An ultralow-voltage energy-efficient level shifter,” IEEE
Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs,64(1),pp.61–65. Available
at: https://doi.org/10.1109/tcsii.2016.2538724.
[5] S. Lütkemeier and U. Rückert, “A subthreshold to above-threshold level shifter
comprising a Wilson current mirror,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II, Exp. Briefs, vol.
57, no. 9, pp. 721–724, Sep. 2010.
[6] M. Lanuzza, P. Corsonello, and S. Perri, "Fast and wide range voltage conversion in
multisupply voltage designs," IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration
(VLSI) Systems, vol. 23, pp. 388-391, 2015.
[7] P. Gosatwar and U. Ghodeswar, "Design of voltage level shifter for multi-supply
voltage design," 2016 International Conference on Communication and Signal
Processing (ICCSP), 2016, pp. 0853-0857, doi: 10.1109/ICCSP.2016.7754267
24
[8] L. Wen, X. Cheng, S. Tian, H. Wen and X. Zeng, "Subthreshold Level Shifter With
Self-Controlled Current Limiter by Detecting Output Error," in IEEE Transactions
on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 63, no. 4, pp. 346-350, April 2016,
doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2015.2504025.
[9] P. K. Machiraju and D. Y. Pushpamithra, "A novel energy efficient voltage level
shifter," 2014 International Conference on Science Engineering and Management
Research (ICSEMR), Chennai, India, 2014, pp. 1-4, doi:
10.1109/ICSEMR.2014.7043658.
[10] Kumar, M., Arya, S.K. and Pandey, S. (2010) ‘Level shifter design for low
power applications’, International Journal of Computer Science and Information
Technology, 2(5), pp. 124–132. doi:10.5121/ijcsit.2010.2509.
[11]  Q. A. Khan, S. K. Wadhwa and K. Misri, "A single supply level shifter for
multi- voltage systems," 19th International Conference on VLSI Design held jointly
with 5th International Conference on Embedded Systems Design (VLSID'06), 2006,
pp. 4 pp.-, doi: 10.1109/VLSID.2006.24.
[12] S. N. Wooters, B. H. Calhoun and T. N. Blalock, "An Energy-Efficient
Subthreshold Level Converter in 130-nm CMOS," in IEEE Transactions on Circuits
and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 57, no. 4, pp. 290-294, April 2010, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2010.2043471.
[13] H. -C. Lee et al., "A High Voltage Driving Chiplet in Standard 0.18-μm CMOS
for Micro-Pixelated LED Displays Integrated With LTPS TFTs," in IEEE
Transactions on Circuits and Systems for Video Technology, vol. 32, no. 10, pp.
7204-7211, Oct. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TCSVT.2022.3168051.
[14] E. Låte, T. Ytterdal and S. Aunet, "An Energy Efficient Level Shifter Capable of
Logic Conversion From Sub-15 mV to 1.2 V," in IEEE Transactions on Circuits and
Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 67, no. 11, pp. 2687-2691, Nov. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2020.2966654
25
[15] M. Karimi et al., "A 1.99-ns 0.5-pJ Wide Frequency Range Level Shifter With
Closed-Loop Negative Feedback," 2020 18th IEEE International New Circuits and
Systems Conference (NEWCAS), 2020, pp. 174-177, doi:
10.1109/NEWCAS49341.2020.9159830
[16] C. Q. Tran, H. Kawaguchi and T. Sakurai, "Low-power high-speed level shifter
design for block-level dynamic voltage scaling environment," 2005 International
Conference on Integrated Circuit Design and Technology, 2005. ICICDT 2005.,
Austin, TX, USA, 2005, pp. 229-232, doi: 10.1109/ICICDT.2005.1502637.
[17] S. Pashmineh and D. Killat, "Self-biasing high-voltage driver based on standard
CMOS with an adapted level shifter for a wide range of supply voltages," 2015
Nordic Circuits and Systems Conference (NORCAS): NORCHIP & International
Symposium on System-on-Chip (SoC), 2015, pp. 1-4, doi:

10.1109/TCSI.2016.2633430.
[28] https://whatis.techtarget.com/definition/CMOS-complementary-metal-oxide-
semiconductor
27
[29] H. Kawaguchi, K. Kanda, K. Nose, S. Hattori, D. D. Antono, D.Yamada, T.
Miyazaki, K. Inagaki, T. Hiramoto, and T. Sakurai, “A 0.5-V, 400-MHz, VDD-
Hopping Processor with Zero-VTH FDSOI Technology,” ISSCC, Feb. 2003, pp.
106-107.
[30] R. N. Ray, M. M. Tripathi and C. I. Kumar, "High Performance Energy Efficient
CMOS Voltage Level Shifter Design," 2022 2nd International Conference on
Intelligent Technologies (CONIT), Hubli, India, 2022, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/CONIT55038.2022.9847677.
[31] X. Hao, F. Yang, M. He, Y. Zheng, Y. Guo and H. Liao, "A 93.7% peak
efficiency DC-DC buck converter with all-pass network based passive level shifter
in 55 nm CMOS," 2016 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems
(ISCAS), 2016, pp. 445-448, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2016.7527266.